
I 

I llC l"IV.IV - '-1&..V l t ""- ••••-· ---·

Government of India 
Ministry of Communications 


Access Services Wing 

20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001 


No. 16-2/2017-AS-III/SP Code/214/ ~ 3,~ J Dated:P.~~2018 

To, 
Mis Bharti Airtel Ltd., 

I 

India & South Asia, Airtel Center, Plot No. 16, 

Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurngram-122015. 


CORRIGENDUM 

Subject:-Allocation of SP Codes regarding. 


In particial modification to DoT letter No. 16-2/2017-AS-lll/SP Code/203 /407 dated 09-03
2018 (copy enclosed), the tmdersigned is directed to convey that the SP Codes 11912, 11913 
and 11914 allocated to M/s Bharti Airtel Ltd. for Maharashtra LSA may now be read as 11984, 
I 1985 and I 1986 respectively as per details given below: 

Network Address where NE is Jnstalled Previously Revised 
Licensee 

LSAS.N Name of 
Element allocated SP Code 
(NE) SP Code 

11912 11984Maharashtra MGCI. Bharti ESP ACE, A3- lst Floor, Pune 

Airtel Ltd. 
 Nagar road, Virnanna ga r. Pune 

411014. 
11913Bharti Maharas htra MGC 119852. ESPACE, A3-ls 1 Floor. Pune 


Airtel Ltd. 
 Nagar road, Virnannagar, Pune 
411014. 

.., 

.) . 11914Bharti Maharashtra MGC 11986211 
d Floor. Vega Centre . A-Building. 


Airtel Ltd. 
 Swargate, Pune-411037. 

2. This is issued with the approval ofDDG (AS- I) . 

3. An allocated SP codes should be utilized within a period of 6 months from the date ofallocation. 
If the allocated SP codes are not utilized within this period, then the same should be repot1ed to 
DoT and smrendered. Similarly, if a network element to which SP code was allocated has been 
decommissioned and its use is not planned within a period ofnext 6 months, the allocated SP code 
shm~d he sw-rendered. 

Encl.. as above 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action, if any, to: 
1. Secretary, TRAI. 
2. CMD MTNL/ CMD BSNL. 
3. DG, COAi I SG, AUSPI. 
4. Director (P&N), DoT, HQ with request to circulate the sanction to related LSA Cells . 
5. All TSPs. 
6. Copy for upload on DoT website. 





Fi le No:l 6-2/2017 -AS-111/SPCode 

Government of I nclia 

Ministry- of Communications 


Access Se 1·v ices Wing 

20, ;\shoka Road. "Jew Delhi-110001 


I 6-2/2 0 I 7 - AS-11 I/S PCo de /2 03 /,. _ Dat·e d pq__/03 /201 8 
I "/ c: 7 

To, 
1. Mis Bharti Aittel Ltd., 2. M Is Idea Ce llular Ltd. and 3. Mis Vodafone Mobile 

Services Ltd. 

Subject:-Allocation of SP Code regarding. 

On the subject mentioned abo ve_ in consideration ofrequesl ofTSPs llir alicK<1liun u f SP Codes. 
the llndersignecl is directed lo cu1ivey the cip prn val u lTJOCi (/\ S-1) <1 s per details given hclu w: 

1. M is Bhatti Airtel Ltd. 

s. LSA Network Address where Proposed 
No . Fie ment NE is to be Ins talll'CI SP t:Odl' 
I . Mahara shtr<1 MGC L SP.c\CL. i\~-1 \ 1 I·"lcior. PunL' t\i ;1 ga 1· rn;1d. 11912 

V 1111;11111<1g;1r. Punc -\ 1101-l 1191 3 
fv!CJC 211 

d Floor. Vcgil CcnlrL'. i \ -F3uildi11g. S\\·:i rga tc. 11unc I JlJl 4 

4 11 03 7. 
MGC 2'1t1Floor. Airte l 13usinc ss Tower. Near Phule 1191 '.'i 

l-lospilaL Udyarn Nagar. Kolhapur-416012. I JtJ I 6 
iVf(iC 3i l. E-Park. Near Z.cnser fT Parle MTDC Kharadi. I Jl) I 7 

Pune-4 1I004 . 
I Jl) 18 

MGC Jrd Floor. Mangalam Marva!. Near Pyrnrnid I 1919 

Megaslore. WI-IC Road, Dh,1rn111 Peth. Nagpur 11920 
440010 

2 Madhya M GC 13 hani .'\irtel ivlSC [Jcird esipt1r<1 47- '"19. Fk·c trnnic I I921 
Prnde ~ h Co111ple :-; . f' <1 r;H.ks 1pur;1 Imime 

l'vlCiC Hh<1rt i 1\1 rtc l VIS( . Ci(ll 111d pt1r;1 . l' kH '1 0-.~ 0 - I . Sl·ctur- I JlJ 22 
/\. Cim 111dpur<1 l 11 dt1 slna l Fs1;1k. 13hup:li VJl' -4<<'. 021. 

MCJC Bharti 1\1rt el MSC Telibcinda. NeC1r N ;1\ Bha1<JI I I1)23 
L; dyog l~h , 1 \a n. Ring Ruad 11 0-I . Tc lib;111da. Raipur. 

3. Rajaslhan iv!GC Plol No. 74-80. 13oranacla lncluo.trial A rea. Jodhpur. 11924 

11925 
f'vlGC F-2 16. Road Nu 10. Vf( I /\re ;1_ J;i ipur I 1926 

11 ')27 
MCJC Plot No- f"3 45i 346. i\lkvar Industrial ;\re:1. !Vl <1Lli-i. 11928 

Uci<J ipur. 
11929

4. Karnalaka iVIGC Bharti ;\irrel Ltd .. No. 55. Divyasrcc TO\.vers. I 1930 
Bannc rgha tl i1 Road. Opp lo .la ydcva Hosp. lkngaluru- I 193 I
560029. 

rvJCiC f-3h ;1ni /\incl I.id.. No 5<i. Sh;11 ·;1dh;1Tm1Tr-.. _'\!;1 11d 1 I 19i2 
I l 11rg<1 l{n;id. l"l t.:n ).C dlllru-5Ci(J (l4(1 

1 1 1)) _~ 
!VlCiC B h:1 rt i .'\i rtl'i I id . p ill! N(I I I 1. I 12. Ff' I I' \ rL' <i . Ro; 1d 11934 

I 
No:7 St'1gc I. White· Fit> ld . r-3 e11 galu1 t1. 

I 193" 



--

11938 

File No.16-2/2017-AS-111/S PCode 

rvJGC 

MCC 

MGC 

MCiC 

5. Tamil MGC 
Naclu(incl 
Chennai) 

iVICiC 

M(jC 

MGC 

iV1CiC 

rvtGC 

]\!l(i(' 

6. K er<1la MC.iC 

MGC 

7. Andhra MGC 
Prncksh 

rvIGC 

8. Punjab MCiC 
lVlGC 

9. Haryana MGC 

lV!GC 
10. Jamrnu & rvIGC 

l( a~ hrnir MGC 

I I. Mumbai MGC 

Bharti Airt.:1 Ltd .. ] 1d r:lnor. f\ksh<I\ rark. Cio lrn I 
l~ o;id . 11 ubli-'\X()(J.l() 

Bharti Airtel Ltd , Plot No. 7C, 13ehincl l( uclurnboor 

Bu~ Stop. Opp to iv1anira l Springs. Byka111pady 

Industrial .!\rca. \ 'langalore-575011. 


Bharti Airtel Ltd .. ;!(ii. l · luot:i~p1lli Industrial 1-\rc;1. 

!vi vsore-5 70086. 


Bh;1rti Airtel l.1<!.. Eurd:hcl l3h1c St<lr Curnplc \ . 211 d 

Floor. Nee lige-n Road. Hubli-580029. 


Bharti A irtel Ltd .. Nextra Building. 1s1 Floor. SIPCOT 

fnfurnrntion Tech Park , Sirusni. P;1dur Post. 

Kac hipura rn-603103. 


Bharti Tower. !'ii 1:·1oor. No. 101 . Santho111c I ligh 

Road. Che nnai-6002~ 


BhC1rti Ct.:n ter. 11()8. i\\-inshi l(o;1d, PN Pa lay<1 111. 

Co1 111b<1 lo1·c -(i4 I 03 7. 


lnclustr i<JI DEL Recambio India Pvt. I .tel. 34 11 2. 

Pollachi iVlain Rm1d. Thrnmiraikumar f)O. Pnll;ich1 T l(. 

CoirnbC1 lorc-M2 I 09. 

13harti :\incl Ltd .. K VI Plaz;1. I 79 ' I . 13 \"Pass n 1;1 d. 

l\t18dura 1-11:?.50 I 0 


· ·---· ~-·· 

1·3h;1rti 1\1ncl I td . I 27 (> . S1' ;1 1"011 l'I". I ' 1 1""10()1 . 
fVlayy;rnonr fVlain rn;1cl. Saleni-636004. 


Bharti A irtel Ltd.. Nextra Bui lding. I ' 1 Floor. SI PCOT 

Inro m1<1t1011 Tech rark. Sirusc n. Padur Post. 

l<.achipurarn-603103. 


I I lJ .\(, 

I I lJ] 7 

I I lJJ9 

I 1 LJtlO 


I I lJ4 I 

11 ! lJ,l :?. 


I 19-l'-l 

11rn:=; 

11 946 

I 19-!7 

I 
J llN8 

I I i.141) 

Airtel. Coc hin. Bh:irti Towers. Orr. Federal 13:lllk . 3nd I I 950 
1: 1oor. S./\ Road. Kcr<1la. 

13harti Airtel Ltd .. \fe;ir Nacbkaclavu Police St;11iun. 1195 I 
Opp English Church. Plot 3.9.595 & 3 9.596. 
Nadakadavu Jn .. Ca licut-Ci7301 I. 

13harti A irtel Ltd. l JPP A L fVISC. APl l C Industrial 11952 
Parle Plo1 No.3&31-\ Survey No.58 111. Devenclher 
Nagm Colony. l~angmcddy D 1 ~l Hydn;1bad-5000.)() I I lJ53 

Bh8rti !\ incl Ltd .. Su1Tcy No.: 127-2<11::'.h. BCI. I Ne,,· I I 'J54 
f\:l SC). N icla nwlllru. \.. ija YI\ ;1 cb . ! I t;55 
C.14 Phase ~ Industrial .. \rca. fVloha li. 1195(> 
C 50 Inclus tria I /\ rca, Jala ncU18 r 11957 
P int No. 41-42. 1-lSlfDC S<lhubad Rn:icl. SAi-i i\  11 tJS 8 
133104. I I 9S9 
!vfohcli Mount. fVlahcli Shirn la I I %0 
!vl /\ Roacl. Opposite CM residence. Srinag<i r. 11%1 
Pr;1gati Bhawan. rai lhc:;1d complc\, P<111<1rn Chowk. 11%2 
J<1 !lllllU. 

Bhart i Airtel Ltd., Spectrum Tower, 211 d Floor. 11%3 
Chincholi Bader Road. Mind Space. Ma lad( \V i. 11%4 
1'"1 umb<i i-C4. 

11943 



I 

File No.16-2/2017-AS-lll/SPCode 

2. Idea Ce llular Ltd. 

--[l'ropOSl'clAddress \Yh e re ~e two rJ..:I LSAIs. 
:\ F is to lw l11 s talled lsp co de Elr me 11 t>lo. 

11%:" 
No.40 I' I. Survey No .0710. Near S\\ · ~ir 

Ga te ST Stand. Pune-41 103 7 

M(j( ~lJ Ide a CL·llu la r Limited. Vega Cent re. K-wi11g. PIPtlvlaharn~ ht raI. 

11%(1 
Nn.401 i l. Survey No.07 10. Nc:ir S\,·;i r 
Cia te ST St<rnd . Pu nc-.:J 110~ 7 

iV!( iC40 Idea Cellular Limited. Ve ga Centre. B-w ing. Plotfvlahar:-is htr(I2. 

I 1967MGC343. Maclhy<J !diea C.:c llul<ir LtcL 211 d Floor, Windsor Madhya Praclesh 
Prades h ( Beh ind Vishal \!lega M art) Kh . No- 111 / 1-A, (Ole!

25/:?.). Vi ll-Dharnkhcda. Th-Huzur. Ko la1· Ro(l cl r:Jhopal. 

3. Vodafo ne M obile Services Ltd. 

s. 
No. 

LSA :\etwork 
Elcme nt 

Address where 
NE is to be lnstalll'd 

Pror)(J se d 
SP code 

I. Bihar cc:ss \! ocla !"one Mobi le Serv ices I .tel .. 
Krish1 Varika (Opp. SSl:3 CHlicei. F3~1ily Roa d. Rukanpura. 
I' a tna -800014 . 

11%8 

12 
I 
I 
I 

Bihar GCS0 Vodafone Mobile Serv iL·e~ Ltd.. 
fVlayFair Building. 1-1inoo1:3 mlge. iVlain Road. Ranchi
834002. 

I l%l) 

2. A n allocated S P codes sho uld be uti lized wnhin a per iucl Pf°6 rnnnt hs li·u 111 the da te of 

<1 11ocatio n. If the a llocated SP codes a1·e not ut ilized within this pe riod. then the sam.: 
should be re po rted to Do I ;rnJ ~ t uTe ncie red. 

3. Simila rly. if <l ndwork c lement tu which SP cmk \\'llS allucatcd has bee n 
clecomrnissioned and its ust· 1s not planned within 1·1pniod ol"nt">;t 6 months. rhc ;1llnu1tccl 

SP code should be SLLITcmlc red . 
,, ..., '"' _......r· \ \8 

<.... 'l.O. ()~ .- . \ ' )..." ~ 
•.:::> ""~....-~} 00\ \ 0/ \ 

·--1\ \\ \ 
Sanchit\ Kumar Ca rg 

ADG (AS-111) 
Tel. No.-011-23372725 

Co py forwarded for information and necessary action, if any, to: 
1. Secretary, TRAI. 
2. CMD MTNL/CMD BSN L. 
3. DC, COAT I SC, AUS Pl. 
4. Direc tor (Po licy & N orth). DoT. HQ \\ith request to cirrn late the s anction to 
related LS A C ells . 
5. All TSPs. 
6. Copy for upload on DoT website. 






